Public Document Pack

sService Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.uk
Tuesday 23 September 2025

Notice of Meeting

Dear Member
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel

The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Wednesday 1 October
2025.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

S oumndon_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel members are:-

Member

Councillor Jo Lawson (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Eric Firth
Councillor Alison Munro
Councillor Darren O'Donovan
Councillor Habiban Zaman
Helen Clay (Co-Optee)

Kim Taylor (Co-Optee)



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of the Panel

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are
unable to attend the meeting.

2: Minutes of previous meeting 1-6

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6™
August 2025.

3: Declaration of Interests 7-8

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need 
[...]
NCIL
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL
Wednesday 6th August 2025
Present: Councillor Jo Lawson (Chair)
Councillor Eric Firth

Councillor Alison Munro
Councillor Darren O'Donovan

Co-optees Kim Taylor

In attendance: Michelle Cross, Executive Director, Adults & Health
Cath Simms, Service Director, Adults Social Care
Operation,

Alexia Gray, Head of Quality Standards & Safeguarding,
Councillor Nosheen Dad, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social
Care,

Helen Juke, Locala

Gary Boothby, Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS
Foundation Trust,

Vicky Dutchburn, Integrated Care Board,

Sheran Loran, Healthwatch

Apologies: Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Habiban Zaman

Membership of the Panel
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Bill Armer and Councillor Habiban
Zaman.

Minutes of previous meeting
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting dated 9™ April 2025 be approved as
a correct record.

Declaration of Interests
Councillor Jo Lawson declared ‘an other’ interest as a bank nurse for Calderdale
and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust.

Admission of the public
All items were considered in public.

Deputations/Petitions
No Deputations or Petitions were received.

Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel - 6 August 2025

Public Question Time
No Public Questions were received.

Health System Financial Overview 2025/26

The panel received a presentation on the financial position across the Kirklees
health system for the 2025/26 financial year.

Gary Boothby, Executive Director of Finance, Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS
Foundation Trust advised the Panel that NHS partners were projecting a collective
deficit of £7.5 million, with Kirklees contributing a planned deficit of £380,000 after
delivering £46.43 million in efficiencies. Other partners aimed to break even,
contingent on achieving £28.7 million in savings. Overall, the system was targeting
£75.13 million in efficiencies, representing approximately 5—6% of partner budgets.
These figures exclude the £7.7 million stretch target allocated to Kirklees as part of
the wider West Yorkshire system stretch target.

Efficiencies were being pursued through a combination of transactional, tactical, and
transformational approaches. All partners had implemented Quality Impact
Assessment and Equality Impact Assessment processes to evaluate the
implications of proposed savings. A shared principle had been agreed to avoid cost
shunting between organisations.

The panel was advised of significant risks to financial plan delivery, including
performance-related income clawbacks, system-wide accountability, where failure
by one partner affects all, and operational pressures such as winter demand,
industrial action, and staffing challenges. Recruitment and retention issues
persisted, particularly within the Integrated Care Board, where organisational
changes had led to a loss of local expertise and local knowledge. The system was
actively identifying recurrent opportunities to meet the stretch target for 2026/27 and
beyond, focusing on slowing or stopping spend rather than additional efficiencies.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Health and Social Care,
and Children’s Scrutiny Panels, and the following was raised:

« Clarification was requested on the principle of “no cost shunting,” which was
explained as a system-wide approach to avoid shifting costs between
organisations at the expense of patient care and overall value for public
money.

« Concerns were raised about the clarity and accessibility of the presentation
slides, which contained jargon and unexplained abbreviations.

« Members asked for further explanation of the financial risks to delivery,
including the impact on organisations such as Kirkwood Hospice.

« The panel discussed the significant changes within the ICB, including the
mandated 50% reduction in running costs, and the uncertainty around future
service delivery responsibilities.

e Questions were raised about the “stretch” target of £3
[...]
es
and their impact on the Kirklees health landscape, and noted the current
delivery of £105 million in efficiencies against a provisional system-wide
deficit of £7.5 million

RESOLVED -

1) That Officers be thanked for their attendance and presentation.
2) That the Health System Financial Overview 2025/26 be noted.

Winter Pressures 2025/26

The panel received a presentation on the Kirklees Health and Care System’s
preparations for Winter 2025/26.

Cath Simms, Service Director, Adults Social Care Operations, Vicky Dutchburn,
Interim Accountable Officer for Kirklees, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Helen
Juke, Locala, explained that plans had been developed early to allow time for
embedding protocols and reviewing mutual aid governance. The system-wide draft
submission had been due by 31st July 2025, with final plans expected by the end of
August. Integrated partnership working had been demonstrated across key
organisations including Kirklees ICB, local NHS trusts, Locala, Kirklees Council,
Kirkwood Hospice, and voluntary sector partners. The plans had focused on shifting
care from hospitals to the community, improving discharge and patient flow, and
enhancing mental health support to avoid A&E attendance.

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel - 6 August 2025

Seven urgent and emergency care priorities had been outlined, including ambulance
response times for category 2 patients, reducing handover delays, improving
emergency department throughput, and minimising long waits for mental health
admissions and discharge-ready patients.

Joined-up care initiatives had included protocols for care home falls, urgent
community response, virtual wards, and enhanced GP capacity. The Home First
Discharge Pathway had been structured into five levels of support, ranging from
discharge without new support to long-term care, with services tailored to individual
needs and supported by multidisciplinary teams.

The presentation also addressed challenges in the domiciliary care market, which
had been fragmented and unsustainable due to competition for limited
commissioned hours. A new locality-based contract model was being developed for
implementation in June 2026. Lessons from previous winters had informed
improvements such as the introduction of discharge dashboards, streamlined
transfer of care meetings, and enhanced coordination between acute trusts and
hospice services. Additional winter support had included ARI hubs, extended
primary care access, vaccination campaigns, and pharmacy-first referrals. Mental
health discharge processes and governance escalation protocols had also been
strengthened to ensure a more resilient system response

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Health and Social Care,
and Children’s Scrutiny Panels, and the following was raised:

« Members welcomed the move to locality-based domiciliary care, noting
improvements in travel times, staff retention, and continuity of care.

« COVID-19 remained a factor in winter planning, with outbreaks still occurring
and being managed as part of routine operations.

« Clarification was sought on whether the UEC (Urgent and Emergency Care)
plan’s seven priorities were aspirational or achievable; it was confirmed that
the system had accepted the challenge and was already making progress,
particularly in reducing four-hour waits and ambulance handover delays.

e The figure of 30,000 patients waiting over 21 days for discharge was
confirmed as a national metric, not specific to Kirklees, and members
requested more localised data to better understand discharge pressures.

o Mental health discharge delays were discussed, with assurance given that
system partners were working collaboratively to address housing and care
coordination issues early in the patient journey.

« Members asked about the impact of winter pressures on community services,
and were reassured that Kirklees had improved recruitment and retention,
with demand and capacity modelling in place to maintain service delivery.

« Ambulance response times for category 2 patients were queried, such as
those experiencing heart attacks, and were informed that West Yorkshire
consistently achieved faster response times than national averages.

e The role of virtual wards in preventing hospital admissions was discussed,
with plans to expand wraparound support and enable direct transfers from
community teams to consultants.

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel - 6 August 2025

« Contingency plans in the event of domiciliary care provider failure was
guestioned, it was confirmed that the local authority would ensure continuity
of care, either through other providers or by stepping in directly if necessary.

« It was noted that no additional central government funding was expected for
winter 2025/26, and that collaborative working and innovative practices were
key to managing pressures and avoiding unnecessary admissions.

RESOLVED -
1) That Officers be thanked for their attendance and presentation
2) That the Winter Pressures update be noted.

Adults Social Care Risk Management

The panel received a presentation from Adult Social Care outlining their approach to
risk management and provided assurance that robust processes were in place to
identify, manage, control, mitigate, and escalate risks.

The presentation covered the governance structure for risk oversight, including
monthly and quarterly meetings across service leadership, risk management
groups, and corporate executive levels. Risk discussions and submissions had been
coordinated through a structured cycle involving Heads of Service, the Social Care
Leadership Team, and the Executive Leadership Team, ensuring that emerging and
existing risks were regularly reviewed and escalated where necessary.

Alexia Gray, Head of quality standards and safeguarding informed the Panel that
risk identification within Adult Social Care followed a structured process using a Risk
Matrix to assess both the likelihood and impact of potential risks. Risks were scored
and reviewed in consultation with corporate colleagues, with controls implemented
to reduce either the probability or severity of the risk. The Risk Matrix included
detailed criteria across financial, legal, reputational, and service provision domains,
with scoring scales to guide prioritisation and response. This framework enabled
consistent evaluation and monitoring of risks across the directorate.

One risk had been recorded on the Corporate Risk Register. This risk related to the
potential failure to adequately safeguard vulnerable adults due to increased
complexity, referral volumes, and limited-service capacity. The risk had been scored
at 8 using the matrix and was owned by the Service Director for Adult Social Care
Operations. A range of controls had been implemented, including safeguarding
policies, mandatory training, multi-agency escalation pathways, strategic
representation, and governance through the Kirklees Safeguarding Adults Board.
The panel was assured that safeguarding remained a priority, with continuous
review and improvement embedded in operational practice.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Health and Social Care,
and Children’s Scrutiny Panels, and the following was raised:

e Assurance was sought regarding risk management arrangements for
commissioned and arms-length organisations. It was confirmed that robust
monitoring processes were in place, including early escalation procedures
and partnership working with Care Quality Commission and Integrated Care
Board colleagues.

Page 5



10

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel - 6 August 2025

e The panel queried the reference to fraud risk. It was clarified that fraud risks
were reviewed across directorates and typically related to direct payments
and provider claims, with strong checks and balances in place.

« Members asked how many risks were currently recorded at the directorate
level. It was confirmed that Adult Social Care had six risks and Strategic
Commissioning and Partnerships had seven, none of which were rated red.

o Examples of directorate-level risks included ensuring quality care planning
and managing demand around Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS),
with mitigations such as revised audit cycles, practice and quality groups, and
updated signatory systems.

e It was confirmed that risks were monitored monthly across both areas, with
collective oversight to ensure controls remained effective.

e The panel acknowledged the importance of maintaining visibility of risks that
may be unlikely but could have significant impact if realised.

RESOLVED -
1) That Alexia Gray be thanked for the presentation and great work that was
being undertaken
2) That the Risk Management Report be noted.

Work Programme 2025/26
The Panel reviewed the work programme for 2025/26.

RESOLVED- That the work programme be noted.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

............................................ pareq s S
[N/A] ¢uoneiapisuod
Japun si1salajul ue aney
NOA Yo1ym ul wall ayl ajlym (@I
Bunsaw ayl woly meipyliim 12y10, ue 10 1salalul
1SaJ91ul 01 noA alinbal 1sala1ul Aleiunoad a|qeso|asIp 1SaJa1ul
InoA Jjo uonduosap Jaug 3yl Jo ainyeu ay) saoQ e 69) 1s8491ul Jo adAL ue aAey noA yaiym ul waj|

10]|19UN0D JO aWeN

|aued Aunniog a1ed [e190S 1INPY R U)esH
S1SIYILNI 40 NOILYHEVY1D3d
213 SONILITN IILLINNOD/LINIEYD/TIONNOD

1IONNOD S THHINA

Page 7



"SSe|9 1ey Jo [euded aleys
PanssI [e10] 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo SPasdxa 1Salalul [elonauag e sey ‘1auned [IA19 InoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym
Ul SSe[d auo Aue Jo saleys ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10] 8y} ‘SSe|9 auo ueyl aiow Jo SI Apoq ey jo [ended ateys ayi Hi
1o ‘Apoq
Teys Jo [ended areys panssi [e101 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo 10 000‘GZF SPaaIxXa SaNliNdas ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10} ay)
- Jayue (q)
pue ‘Aoyine 1o |1ounod JNoA Jo Balse ay) ul pue| Jo ssauisng jo ade(d e sey (ebpajmouy JInoA 01) Apoq eyl (e)
- a19ym Apoq e Jo sanundas ul sey Ja
[...]
ground Papers and History of Decisions
Not applicable

2
Page 10



10.

11.

Appendices
Attached

Service Director responsible
Samantha Lawton — Service Director, Legal, Governance and Commissioning.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



¢T obed

Kirklees @ NHS West Yorkshire

Health&Care .. Integrated Care Board
Partnership

Kirklees Health and Adults Social Care
Scrutiny Panel

Patient Transport from Home to Hospit~!

1st October 2025



Questions raised and addressed in

. NHS
relation to s et Yorr
Access to GP’s

Kirklees Adult Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested information to address and provide
assurance on the following points:

* Missed appointments due to incorrect transport
* Who has responsibility of booking transport
* What criteria is used for use of patient transport

Kirklees@

Proud to be part of West Yorkshire Health & Qare
Health and Care Partnership Partnership



Yorkshire

Ambulance Service
NHS Trust

PTS Missed Appointments

Kirklees

Great Care, Great People, Great Partner:

Our Strategy, 2024-29




Contents Ambulancrorkshire

NHS Trust

Figures have been updated to the latest definition of a missed appointment: inward only, specific abort
reasons (wrong mobility, wrong address, failed journey, YAS delay), and have excluded journeys where
the same patient has another inward delivered journey on the same date

* Aborted Journeys Trend
* Abort Reasons
* Hospitals

e Clinics




)
=
£

)
X

6
>

v
-
>
S
0
2]
v
v
c
o
3
2
£
g

Inward Aborts

Missed Appointments

-
w
m
=
v
I
2

Inward Missed Appointment Aborts

§202/80/L1 DM
§¢02/L0/8C DM\
Sc02/L0/¥L DM
§202/90/0€ DM
§¢0¢/90/91 DM
§20¢2/90/20 DM
S§¢02/50/61 DM
G¢02/50/50 DM
§202/¥0/1LC DM
S¢02/1¥0/L0 DM\
§202/20/¥2 DM
G202/€0/01 DM
§202/20/¥2 DM
G¢0¢/¢0/0L DM
S¢0¢/10/Lc DM\
§202/10/S1 DM
¥202/cL/0E DM
¥20e/ch/al DM
¥202/cLiz0 OM
¥c0e/1 L/8L DM
¥202/1 Li¥0 DM
¥¢02/0L/Le DM
¥202/0L/L0 DM\
¥202/60/€C DM
+202/60/60 DM
¥202/80/9¢ DM
¥¢02/80/21 DM
¥202/L0/6C DM
¥202/L0/51 DM
¥¢0¢/L
[...]
2025 Patient Transport from Home to Hospital

Access to GP’s

03 December 2025 0-19 Commissioning — Access to Care

CQC Kirklees Inspection Outcome

NEINEPIWN e

04 February 2026 1. Changes relating to NHS England, Integrated Care Boards and
Healthwatch
04 March 2026 1. CQC
2. Quality of Residential and Domiciliary Care
22 April 2026 1. Safeguarding Adults

2. Prevention of Suicide

All meetings have been scheduled to start at 2:00 pm with a pre-meeting at 1:30 pm

Page 57




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Patient Transport from Home to Hospital
	PTS Missed Appointments v0.1 (Intelligence Pack)

	8 Access to GP's
	GP Access v0.1 (Intelligence Pack)

	9 Work Programme 2025/26
	HSC Agenda Plan 2025-26




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 1st October 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Jo Lawson (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Eric Firth 
Councillor Alison Munro 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
Co-optees Helen Clay 
  
In attendance: Michelle Cross, Executive Director, Adults & Health 

Councillor Nosheen Dad, Portfolio Holder   
Catherine Wormstone, Director of Primary Care, 
Integrated Care Board 
Gemma Brady, Kirklees Health and Care Partnership 
Dr Khalid Naeem, Kirklees Health and Care Partnership 
Lindsay Greenhalgh, Kirklees Health and Care 
Partnership 
Vicky Dutchburn, Accountable Person, Integrated Care 
Board (Virtually)  

   
Apologies: Councillor Darren O'Donovan 

Kim Taylor (Co-Optee) 
 

 
11 Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Darren O’Donovan and Kim Taylor 
(Co-optee). 
 

12 Minutes of previous meeting 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 6th August 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

13 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

14 Admission of the public 
All items were considered in public. 
 

15 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

16 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

2 
 

 
17 Patient Transport from Home to Hospital 

The Panel received a presentation on missed appointments attributed to Patient 
Transport Services (PTS) within Kirklees. The presentation responded to queries 
raised by the Panel regarding the causes of missed appointments, responsibility for 
transport bookings, and eligibility criteria for PTS. It was noted that the definition of a 
missed appointment had been refined to include only inward journeys with specific 
abort reasons: wrong mobility, wrong address, failed journey, and Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service (YAS) delays. Journeys were excluded where the same patient 
had another successful inward journey on the same date. 
 
Analysis of data from 1 January 2024 to 17 August 2025 revealed an average of 
nine missed appointments per week. The primary cause was incorrect mobility 
categorisation (60.6%), followed by YAS delays (17.1%), wrong address (13.4%), 
and failed journeys (8.9%). Most missed appointments occurred between 9am and 
4pm on weekdays, aligning with peak transport activity. Hospital data showed that 
Huddersfield Royal Infirmary and Calderdale Royal Hospital accounted for the 
majority of missed appointments, though only 0.8% of total inward activity resulted 
in an abort. Similarly, the top 25 clinics accounted for 41.6% of missed appointment 
aborts, with Acre Mills Outpatients, Huddersfield Royal Infirmary Orthopaedics & X-
ray, and Dewsbury District Hospital X-Ray Department being the most affected. 
 
Apologies were received from Yorkshire Ambulance Service – Patient Transport 
Service. The Panel acknowledged the need for improved accuracy in mobility 
assessments and transport coordination to reduce missed appointments and raised 
the following questions: 
 
Q1. There has been an increase and decrease in missed appointments from 
January 2024 to August 2025 which has not returned to zero, what is the reason for 
it being so low in January 2024 and what is the reason for the increases/decreases 
between January 2024 and August 2025? 
 
Q2. Is there a clear escalation route for patients who experience repeated transport 
related issues? 
 
Q3. What measures are put in place to ensure timely communication between 
transport providers and healthcare services when bookings for patient transport are 
made or changed? 
 
Q4 In terms of providing transport, are there certain illnesses that are not being 
cared for? 
 
Q5. What is the criteria for a patient to receive patient transport? 
 
Q6.  Has there been any recent changes to patient transport in terms of contract of 
provider? 
 
Q7. What is meant by ‘wrong mobility’, which equates to 60% of missed 
appointments?  
 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

3 
 

Q8. How is it possible for patient transport to get the wrong address of patients? 
 
Q9. Could the raw data of missed appointments be provided in percentages along 
with numbers which would make the statistics more meaningful?  
 
Q10. Who is responsible for ensuring the patient transport ambulance staff are 
physically fit to perform their duties to ensure that particular journeys are not 
aborted? 
 
Q11. Who is responsible for maintaining records of patients who have physical 
disabilities? 
 
Q12. What are the underlying reasons for missed appointments in the different 
areas of Huddersfield Royal Infirmary? Is there an underlying problem? 
 
Q13.  What is meant by a failed Journey? 
 
Q14. Who is responsible for booking the transport at an initial appointment? 
 
Q15. Are there any known inequalities in access to patient transport? ie disabilities, 
rural areas, English not first language? 
 
Q16. What steps have been taken to ensure that services are inclusive, accessible 
and person centred? 
 
Q17. Are there any patients who live in deprived areas that are disproportionately 
affected by missed appointments or missed journeys? 
 
Q18. Are there any cost to patients for patient transport services? 
 
Q19. How many patient transport journeys does Huddersfield Royal Infirmary 
arrange each week? 
 
The Chair of the panel advised that questions would be forwarded to Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service-Patient Transport Service for a response, which would be 
published with the minutes.  On receiving a response if the panel raised further 
questions, Patient Transport Services would be invited to a future panel meeting in 
which attendance was expected. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentation be noted 
2) That questions raised by the panel would be forwarded to Yorkshire 

Ambulance service – Patient transport service for a response, and would be 
published with the minutes 

That Yorkshire Ambulance Service-Patient Transport Services would be invited to a 
future panel meeting if required, on receipt of responses to questions 
 

18 Access to GP's 
The Panel received a presentation on Access to General Practitioners (GP’s). 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

4 
 

Catherine Wormstone - Director of Primary Care, Kirklees Health and Care 
Partnership provided an overview of GP workforce data and access challenges 
across Kirklees. It was reported that there were approximately 250 full-time 
equivalent (FTE) GPs in post, including salaried GPs, partners, locums, and 
trainees. Recruitment remained a challenge, particularly in areas of high deprivation, 
with practices relying on flexible staffing models such as locums, Physician 
Associates (PAs), and Advanced Nurse Practitioners (ANPs). Several schemes 
were in place to attract and retain GPs, including the GP Retainer Scheme, 
sponsorship for international medical graduates, and the Flexible Staff Pool. 
Additionally, 29 practices were identified as GP training sites, contributing to 
workforce sustainability. 
 
The presentation highlighted the evolving roles of PAs and ANPs in general 
practice. PAs were employed across both general practices and Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs), performing clinical duties under GP supervision. ANPs, employed 
in over 20 practices and via PCNs, were qualified to prescribe medication, manage 
undiagnosed conditions, and refer patients to secondary care. Access methods for 
patients included telephone, in-person, and online consultations, with practices 
required to maintain online access during core hours from 1st October 2025. The 
Pharmacy First initiative was also outlined, enabling pharmacists to treat seven 
common conditions without GP involvement, thereby improving patient access and 
reducing pressure on general practice. 
 
Modern General Practice Access was introduced as a national model aimed at 
improving patient experience and operational efficiency. This included structured 
triage, care navigation, and better use of multi-professional teams. Transition 
funding had been provided to 55 of 64 practices in Kirklees, with additional support 
offered to the remaining practices. Patient survey data from 2025 indicated varied 
satisfaction levels across PCNs, with improvements noted in ease of contact and 
appointment wait times. NHS 111 call data showed consistent monthly volumes, 
peaking during late afternoon hours, although the reasons for calls and their relation 
to GP access remained unclear. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Health and Adults 
Social Care Scrutiny Panel, and the following was raised: 
 

 A comment was made expressing concern about the increasing shift toward 
digital access, highlighting that some individuals, particularly older people, 
may struggle due to limited technological skills or access.  

 A question was raised regarding the role of Physician Associates (PA) in 
general practice, specifically around their involvement in diagnosing illnesses. 
It was clarified that Physician Associates must work under the supervision of 
a General Practitioner and were not permitted to operate independently, in 
line with updated guidance from the Royal College of General Practitioners.  

 Further clarification was requested on the difference between Physician 
Associates and Advanced Nurse Practitioners (ANP). It was explained that 
ANPs were qualified nurses with advanced clinical training, including 
prescribing rights, while PAs may come from non-clinical backgrounds and 
currently could not prescribe, though future training may include this 
capability. 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

5 
 

 A question was raised about how the number of GPs in Kirklees compared to 
other areas with similar populations. It was acknowledged that most areas 
faced challenges in recruiting sufficient GPs, particularly in high-demand 
locations. Kirklees was noted to be actively pursuing recruitment and 
retention strategies, including protected time events, support networks, and 
incentives aimed at newly qualified GPs. 

 Comments highlighted the importance of increasing the number of training 
practices in Kirklees, which was seen as a successful approach to retaining 
GPs post-training. It was noted that many trainees chose to remain in the 
area once qualified. A further question explored the destinations of GPs who 
left practice, with responses indicating that some relocate abroad for lifestyle 
or financial reasons, while others pursue opportunities in countries with less 
regulatory scrutiny. 

 Questions were raised about rising patient list sizes and the impact on 
practices serving ageing and deprived populations. It was explained that the 
Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme had expanded the range of 
professionals available in general practice, with 17 roles now accessible to 
practices and PCNs. Social prescribing link workers were highlighted as 
particularly effective in supporting patients. Regarding the national GP 
Patient Survey, it was confirmed that the 25% response rate in Kirklees was 
consistent with other areas and considered statistically valid when used 
alongside other feedback sources such as complaints and compliments.  

 The Panel asked why Dewsbury and Thornhill consistently ranked lowest in-
patient satisfaction surveys. It was explained that although the area often 
appeared at the lower end within Kirklees, significant improvements had been 
made year-on-year, particularly when benchmarked across West Yorkshire. 
Factors such as population demographics and language barriers were 
acknowledged, and the PCN was recognised for its efforts in improving 
access and engagement. 

 Concerns were raised about GP appointment availability and telephone 
access at 8am. It was noted that practices had introduced online request 
options and invested in cloud-based telephony systems, including dedicated 
call-handling teams, which had significantly reduced call wait times and 
improved patient experience. 

 Concerns were raised about NHS 111 call volumes at 8am, with members 
noting the pressure on phone lines and the need for improved access 
solutions. 

 The Panel queried the impact of digital access on patient privacy and 
independence, particularly for those relying on family support.  

 Concerns were raised about the limited uptake of Physician Associates (PAs) 
in general practice, with some practices reluctant to employ them due to the 
additional workload placed on supervising clinicians and questions around 
the efficiency of the role. 

 The Panel expressed unease about the lack of clinical background required 
for PAs, noting that the two-year training programme may be insufficient for 
the level of patient interaction involved. It was highlighted that patients may 
not be aware they are not seeing a qualified doctor, which could lead to 
confusion and concern. Concerns were also raised about ANPs managing 
undiagnosed conditions, with members seeking reassurance that appropriate 
safeguards were in place. It was acknowledged that while ANPs had 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

6 
 

advanced training, they referred patients to GPs when cases fell outside their 
scope, ensuring patient safety was maintained. 

 The Panel discussed the importance of skill mix in general practice, 
recognising the value of professionals such as pharmacists and ANPs in 
managing complex cases. It was emphasised that these roles were not 
intended to replace GPs but to support them, and that national frameworks 
govern the scope and development of roles like PAs. 

 The Panel questioned whether data was available on the outcomes of 
patients seen by non-GP clinicians, including whether they later required GP 
follow-up or experienced delayed diagnoses. It was explained that such data 
may exist at practice level through appraisals and performance reviews but 
was not currently available in a centralised format. 

 Questions were raised about the uptake and impact of the Pharmacy First 
scheme in Kirklees. While specific local data was not available, it was noted 
that approximately 98% of pharmacies in Kirklees offered the service, and 
uptake was believed to be high. Members welcomed the scheme and 
acknowledged its potential to reduce pressure on GP services. 

 Clarification was requested on why nine GP practices had not accepted 
support to transition to the Modern General Practice Access model. It was 
explained that some practices felt their current systems worked well for their 
patients, while others were uncertain about the implications of total triage. 
There was no requirement to adopt the model, and no clear correlation with 
performance levels were identified. 

 Concerns were raised about the impact of national pharmacy closures on the 
Pharmacy First scheme. It was confirmed that Kirklees had a robust process 
for assessing the impact of closures, with recent changes balanced by new 
pharmacy openings. Outcomes were monitored centrally through national 
data systems and patient satisfaction surveys. 

 The Panel queried the rise in missed appointments (DNAs) and asked 
whether analysis had been done to understand the reasons. It was 
suggested that some DNAs may be due to patients forgetting follow-up 
appointments or recovering before the scheduled date, and that difficulties in 
cancelling appointments could also contribute. It was also confirmed that 
DNA rates had decreased compared to previous years, with practices using 
digital reminders and monthly reviews to monitor and reduce non-attendance. 

 The Panel queried the training provided to staff handling appointment triage, 
particularly for online bookings. It was explained that practices used 
sophisticated software with built-in algorithms to flag urgent cases, and triage 
was carried out by a mix of trained administrators, GPs, paramedics, and 
Physician Associates depending on the practice. 

 A question was asked about the current status of home visits. It was 
confirmed that home visits still occurred but were increasingly carried out by 
ANPs or paramedics who reported back to GPs, allowing for more efficient 
use of GP time within practices. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That representatives be thanked for their attendance and presentation. 
2) That the Access to GP’s report be noted. 

 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel -  1 October 2025 
 

7 
 

19 Work Programme 2025/26 
The Panel reviewed the work programme for 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED- That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


